

**KATHY** HOCHUL Governor

JESSICA TREMAINE **WRIGHT** GARCIA Cannabis **Board Member** Control

Board Chair

REUBEN **Board Member** 

MCDANIEL, III

ADAM W. PERRY **Board Member**  **JEN** METZGER **Board Member** 

**CHRIS ALEXANDER** Executive Director

No. 2022-39 September 20, 2022

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE FIRST DEPUTY COUNSEL

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10(7) of the Cannabis Law, the Cannabis Control Board (Board) is empowered "To appoint any necessary director, deputies, counsels, assistants, investigators, and other employees ...";

WHEREAS, the Board, having reviewed the credentials of the individual identified in the attachment and recommended after assessment by the Executive Director, has determined that the individual is qualified to hold the position of First Deputy Counsel; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED** that the Board hereby approves of the appointment as the First Deputy Counsel of the individual identified in the attachment.

[Attachment A]

| VORK<br>YORK<br>STATE Management |                    |                   |                         |                  |                |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| KATHY<br>HOCHUL                  | TREMAINE<br>WRIGHT | JESSICA<br>GARCIA | REUBEN<br>MCDANIEL, III | ADAM W.<br>PERRY | JEN<br>METZGER |
| Governor                         | Cannabis           | Board Member      | Board Member            | Board Member     | Board Member   |

**CHRIS ALEXANDER** Executive Director

## Attachment A

Control

Board Chair

First Deputy Counsel candidate will be disclosed at the Cannabis Control Board Meeting.